
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition:  
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, (Chairman) 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

   
Published: Monday, 5 February 2018 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

3 19:00 
 

Shepiston Lane, Hayes - Petition from residents 
requesting enhanced road safety measures 
 

Pinkwell 1 - 24 
 

 
This report has been circulated less than five clear working days before the Petition 
Hearing and will be considered by the Cabinet Member as urgent. The reason for 
urgency is so the report can provide the most up-to-date information to petitioners and 
residents about road safety following the recent tragic events on Shepiston Lane, 
Hayes. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 1 
Part I - Public 

SHEPISTON LANE, HAYES – PETITION FROM RESIDENTS REQUESTING 

ENHANCED ROAD SAFETY MEASURES IN SHEPISTON LANE 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  David Knowles 
Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A-E inclusive 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents seeking road safety improvements in 
Shepiston Lane, Hayes 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
road safety 

   

Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.  

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  Pinkwell 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member, expressing his sympathy and 
condolences to all those families and friends affected by recent events: 
 
1. Notes and advises all those attending the petition hearing of the importance of 

ensuring that there is to be no discussion of the incident on Shepiston Lane on 
Friday, 26 January 2018, on the basis that there are ongoing police investigations 
and also that there are currently legal proceedings before the criminal courts; 

 
2. Subject to the provisions of (1), meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns 

with road safety in Shepiston Lane, and specifically hears and considers their 
suggestions whilst noting actions already in progress; 

 
3. Notes the circumstances of a previous incident in Shepiston Lane which led directly 

to joint investigations by the Council and the emergency services, and thereafter to 
measures referred to below under (4), (5) and (6); 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 2 
Part I - Public 

4. Notes that the Council has been in the process of implementing a series of road 
safety measures in Shepiston Lane over the past year, including carriageway 
resurfacing, footway improvements and new streetlighting, as detailed in the body 
of the report, to a total cost of just over £1M; 

 
5. Notes that as part of the above, the Council has consulted upon and implemented a 

change of the transition of speed limits in Shepiston Lane from '50-national speed 
limit-30'mph to '50-40-30'mph, as detailed in the body of the report, after due 
consideration of key stakeholders including, in particular, the emergency services, 
whose views are always crucial in any proposal to change the posted speed limit; 

 
6. Notes that as a final part of the present programme of works, the Council will be 

installing 'vehicle activated signs' in Shepiston Lane, designed to flash a warning 
message to drivers exceeding the speed limit, as detailed in the body of the report; 

 
7. Notes further that in light of the ongoing investigations referenced under (1) above, 

that the completion of some elements of the present scheme may have to be 
deferred temporarily whilst the police continue to conduct their own investigations; 

 
8. Notes the specific request from petitioners for a TfL Safety Camera in Shepiston 

Lane, and accordingly, subject to the comments of petitioners, instructs officers to 
lobby the Mayor of London for the consideration of such a camera or cameras as 
appropriate to his programme; 

 
9. Having heard from petitioners, instructs officers to add their views to inform a 

further review of the present measures within the next six months, this review to 
include the commissioning of further independent '24/7' vehicle speed and volume 
surveys, after which officers will report the outcome to the Cabinet Member, local 
Ward Members, the emergency services and the lead petitioner; and 

 
10. Subject to the outcome of (9), if the ongoing investigation by the police and other 

bodies, such as those referenced under item (1) above, have yet to be concluded at 
that point, agrees to consider a further review of the situation in Shepiston Lane, at 
which point further critically important information may have become available 
within the public domain and could inform the development of further measures. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 

 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 3 
Part I - Public 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with in excess of 26,000 signatures (at the time of publishing this report) has  

been submitted to the Council from residents under the following heading 'Change of 
speed limit to 30mph, introduction of speed cameras - Shepiston Lane, Hayes'. 

 
2. In the petition, reference is made to the tragic circumstances of an incident in Shepiston 

Lane, involving the loss of three young lives, which occurred on 26 January 2018. For 
reasons which the Cabinet Member will make clear to all those who attend the petition 
hearing, any discussion of the incident, which is still subject to ongoing investigations by 
various bodies, including the Metropolitan Police and the Coroner's Office, should not take 
place at the Council's petition hearing in order to avoid the risk of prejudicing these 
ongoing enquiries or any Court case.  

 
3. The wording of the petition which originated on the 'Change.org' website is as follows:  

 

'On, Friday 26th J
[...]
n in October 2014 and involved a car losing control and 
colliding with another oncoming car. After hitting the oncoming car, the first vehicle hit a lamp 
post. The road was wet and it was at 23.19 at night.  

 
23. The Cabinet Member will be aware of a fatality in 2016 which occurred within the section of 

Shepiston Lane, which already has a 30mph speed limit. The circumstances in this case 
involved a collision between a motorcyclist and a car which was on the wrong side of the 
road. The rider of the motorcycle travelling in the west bound direction was struck by the car 
and tragically died of his injuries. 

 
24. In the wake of this fatality, as is normal with all such road traffic collisions, and after all the 

legal matters including the police investigation and Coroner's report, a road safety 
investigation was subsequently undertaken, which included a joint site visit between Council 
officers and the police. Because of its proximity to Hayes Fire Station, the London Fire 
Brigade also understandably took a close interest in these investigations. 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 6 
Part I - Public 

25. As speed was said by the police to have been a contributory factor, it was agreed by the 
Cabinet Member that a series of traffic speed and volume surveys would be undertaken in 
Shepiston Lane in order to establish the extent of the problem. As the Cabinet Member will 
be aware, these surveys are commissioned independently through expert third party 
companies, who therefore provide factual impartial data on a twenty-four hour basis over at 
least a week ('24/7' surveys). 

 
26. The outcome of this exercise was evidence that some traffic in the 30mph zone was 

travelling above the posted speed limit (the Cabinet Member will be aware that road safety 
practitioners use the so-called '85th percentile speed' which means the speed at or below 
which 85% of traffic was found to have been travelling).  

 
27. In discussion with the police and other emergency services, who shared their knowledge and 

expertise, it was felt that part of the problem was the significant difference in posted speed 
limits between the 'national speed limit' (60mph) and 30mph limit. The outcome was the 
basis of the present scheme to reduce the '60' to '40' and thereby provide a stepped 
transition of speed reduction from the Stockley Bypass to Hayes. 
 

ROAD SAFETY MEASURES IN SHEPISTON LANE - COUNCIL ACTIONS TO DATE 
 
28. The Cabinet Member will recall that, in tandem with the road safety investigations initiated by 

the Council, it was agreed to bring forward extensive resurfacing of Shepiston Lane between 
the Cherry Lane Roundabout and the Dawley Road junction - in other words, the whole 
length (see Appendix E).  

 
29. At the same time, the Council developed a package of measures including improved footway 

and cycle facilities, the latter building upon previous work referred to above.  
 
30. At the same time, it was agreed to introduce new streetlighting, in the form of new lamp 

columns and LED luminaires, and to consult formally upon the reduction of the speed limit 
where it is currently 'national speed limit' to 40mph. This would provide a gradual, stepped 
transition from the existing 50mph at the end nearest the Stockley Bypass to the existing 
30mph as described above. 

 
31. The Cabinet Member also instructed officers to include the provision of a pair of vehicle 

activated signs ('VAS') which are connected to the electricity supply (typically mounted on or 
near a lamp column) and are designed to flash a warning message to drivers who pass by 
too fast.  

 
32. Accordingly the formal notices to set out the proposals to change the speed limit were 

published last autumn, the process involving publication in the London Gazette and a local 
newspaper, the erection of public notices on site, and further dialogue with stakeholders such 
as the emergency services and Tran
[...]

of all the remaining older 'wet film' safety cameras (which required a police operative to 
visit site and replace the film) with more modern 'digital' ones (which send images direct 
to the operational base), whilst at the same time reviewing the status and need for some 
of the existing cameras; 

• At the same time, there has been a moratorium on the introduction of new safety 
cameras;  

• Historically, the qualifying criteria set by the Department for Transport to Safety Camera 
Partnerships was 'three KSI' but when they took over responsibility for London's safety 
cameras, TfL revised this to 'four KSI over three years, at least two of which must be 
speed related'; 

• TfL have stressed that under their criteria, an incident which tragically involved a multiple 
loss of life is considered by them, statistically, as 'one KSI' as, in their view, the incident 
counts as a single one irrespective of the numbers of injuries or fatalities involved; 

• TfL have been exploring the potential to expand the network but this process is still in 
development, TfL saying that they are considering a revision of the criteria. 

 
41. On the basis of TfL's criteria, as explained above, it appears that the situation in Shepiston 

Lane is that there have been two qualifying 'incidents' (one 'serious', one 'fatal', as described 
above) in a 36-month period over 2014-2017 and, of course, there has now been the recent 
incident which is still the subject of the ongoing investigation. 

 
42. The Mayor of London, through TfL, has embarked upon a programme entitled 'Vision Zero' 

which is intended to support the 'Healthy Streets' approach with a view to driving down road 
danger. The Cabinet Member will recall a recent meeting that he and his colleagues, the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and 
Regeneration, had with Mike Brown, TfL's Transport Commissioner, at which Mr Brown 
commended the Council on its generally excellent road safety record within the London 
Borough of Hillingdon as a whole. 

 
43. The Cabinet Member will be aware from past experience that the typical cost previously 

quoted by TfL for a safety camera is 'considerably in excess' of £50,000 per site, although as 
noted in the commentary from TfL, it is evident that new sites have not been added for some 
time. On this basis, the Cabinet Member may be minded to consider a suitable formal 
approach to TfL. 
 

SPEED LIMITS 
 
44. The Cabinet Member will be aware that the present measures which have been described 

above, and which are already nearing completion, were all in hand some time before the 
tragic circumstances of the recent incident which resulted in the loss of three lives. These 
measures were all developed and taken forward in good faith, and only came about following 
extensive investigation and the input of not only the Council but also the emergency services.  

 
45. The Cabinet Member will be further aware that the change in speed limit has of necessity 

involved a legal process prescribed in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1994 and the Local 

Page 8



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 9 
Part I - Public 

Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. Any further 
changes to the speed limit in Shepiston Lane, whilst possible to contemplate, would require 
further engagement with the emergency services and a subsequent formal consultation.  
 

46. If any further changes of speed limit are to be considered as an option, it is recommended 
that prior to any decisions being made, a further review of the arrangements which are 
already being put into place be undertaken with the full involvement of Transport for London, 
the police and other emergency services, and ideally should be timed to benefit from the 
outcome of the police investigations already referred to.  

 
47. As it likely that these investigations will take some time to complete, it w
[...]
et Member for Planning Transportation and Recycling, it is of the utmost 
importance that the discussion at the petition hearing, and any decisions arising from it, are 
strictly confined to the issue of road safety measures in Shepiston Lane. 
 
The reason for this is that one individual has been charged by the police and he has already 
appeared in Court. Therefore, this matter is subjudice [before the Court] and the Council must 
be careful to ensure that it does not say or do anything which may in any way influence or 
prejudice the outcome of these legal proceedings. 
 
It is also important to note that police investigations are ongoing and there is a possibility that 
further individuals may be charged as a result of the incident on Friday, 26th January. There is 
also likely to be a Coroner's Inquest at some stage in the future. Therefore once again, the 
Council must be very careful to ensure that neither the police investigations nor the Inquest are 
compromised in any way. 
 
Finally, the Borough Solicitor will attend the hearing and provide any legal advice that is 
necessary. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 
  

Page 11



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 12 
Part I - Public 

APPENDIX A: PLAN SHOWING SHEPISTON LANE, HAYES 

 

Cherry Lane 
Roundabout 

A408 Stockley Bypass 
M4 Motorway 
Junction 4B 

M4 Motorway 

Shepiston Lane 

'Goals' football 
centre 

ESSO/ Sainsbury's  

Page 12



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 13 
Part I - Public 

APPENDIX B: AERIAL VIEWS OF SHEPISTON LANE (with highway limits overlaid) 

  

  

Hotel 

Western section of Shepiston Lane 

M4 Motorway ('Highways England') 

Cherry Lane Roundabout and 
A408 Stockley Bypass 

Cherry Lane Cemetery 

Heathrow Express 
compound 

Esso filling station and 
Sainsbury's store 

Frog's Ditch Farm
[...]
ith the change to a 30mph speed limit just visible in the middle distance 

 
Photo 23 above: the start of the existing 30mph speed limit where Shepiston Lane approaches Hayes 

Page 21



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 22 
Part I - Public 

 
Photo 24 above: view westbound (i.e. in the opposite direction to Photo 23) showing the existing change from 30mph to 'national speed limit'; this is shortly 
to change to 40mph, as explained in the body of the report 

 
Photo 25 above:  looking eastwards with bend warning sign and 'advisory speed' sign, and centre hatching introduced in 2006 (see main report) 

 
Photo 26 above: 'school' and 'fire station ahead' warning signs; the existing signal controlled crossing (implemented in 1993 and upgraded in 2006) is 
visible in the middle distance 

Page 22



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 23 
Part I - Public 

 
Photo 27 above: signal controlled crossing. The pedestrian guard railing here was improved in 2007 

 
Photo 28 above: Shepiston Lane bends gradually past Hayes Fire Station, which is visible on the right centre of the photo 

 
Photo 29 above: Mercure Hotel on the right 

 
Photo 30 above: towards the residential areas in Pinkwell Lane and Dawley Road 

Page 23



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 13 February 2018  Page 24 
Part I - Public 

APPENDIX E: EXTENT OF CARRIAGEWAY RESURFACING IN SHEPISTON LANE, 2017 

 

Note full extent of 
carriageway resurfacing 

(all completed) 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Shepiston Lane, Hayes - Petition from residents requesting enhanced road safety measures



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Tuesday, 13 February 2018
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon, Pinkwell;
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana, Pinkwell;
Councillor John Morse, Pinkwell;

Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
David Knowles, Transport & Projects Senior Manager
Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor
Jean Palmer, Deputy Chief Executive / Corporate Director of Residents Services
Mark Braddock, Senior Manager, Democratic Services

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public.

3.  SHEPISTON LANE, HAYES - PETITION FROM RESIDENTS REQUESTING 
ENHANCED ROAD SAFETY MEASURES

Councillors Dhillon, Lakhmana and Morse were in attendance as Ward Councillors for 
Pinkwell. 

Councillor Burrows welcomed the petitioners and attendees to the meeting, and 
asked the attendees to stand for a minute's silence to remember the lives of Harry 
Rice, George Wilkinson and Josh McGuinness, who were recently killed in an 
accident on Shepiston Lane.

At the invitation of the Cabinet Member, the Borough Solicitor issued a statement 
regarding the sensitivity of the situation, and requested that any comments or 
discussions be strictly confined to the issue of road safety on Shepiston Lane. The 
reasons for this being that one individual had already been charged by the police and 
he is before the criminal courts. There is also an ongoing police investigation and 
therefore nothing should be said or done which would, in any way, prejudice either 
the court proceedings or the police investigation.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

The Cabinet Member offered his personal condolences to the family and friends of 
Harry, George and Josh. Councillor Burrows also noted that during his tenure as 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling, this was the most 
difficult petition that had been considered, due to the tragic circumstances and level 
of passion surrounding the petition, but commended the petitioners for their efforts 
raising the petition, that had received over 27,000 signatures.

Councillor Burrows confirmed that, due to the conditions under which the petition was 
being heard, the usual speaking times and procedures would not be upheld at the 
meeting, and the petitioners were able to speak for as long as they wished.

Mr Jake Webb, the lead petitioner, then addressed the Cabinet Member, and thanked 
everyone for taking the time to listen to the petitioners' concerns. Mr Webb 
commented that the petition started due to the unsafe nature of Shepiston Lane, 
Hayes, as there were not enough traffic calming measurements in place and the 
speed limit was too high. Mr Webb noted that over the last week, the speed limit had 
been changed to 40mph, the streets were better lit and the pavements widened, while 
the Council continued to work with the Police, the Fire Service and Transport for 
London (TfL) to further improve the safety of the road.

The Cabinet Member heard that the petitioners believed a lot had been achieved 
already, but they still supported the addition of one final speed calming measure, 
either in the form of a crossing, speed cameras or speed humps. Mr Webb 
commented that there was only one crossing on a very long road, and with the Sports 
Centre, graveyard, and a number of bus stops, it was important to protect pedestrians 
in the area, especially vulnerable people at busy times.

Melissa Blackwell, the sister of Josh McGuinness, addressed the Cabinet Member 
and noted that she had spoken to someone whose son was seriously injured in an 
accident on Shepiston Lane, and commented that the road was very dangerous. The 
Cabinet Member heard that speed limit signs did not slow down the traffic, and speed 
calming measures, such as a speed camera, must be put in place to prevent this from 
happening again.

Mr Webb noted that there had been eight other accidents on the road in recent years, 
before the most recent accident, that had resulted in one fatality, and that this was 
proof of the dangerous nature of that stretch of road.

Councillor Burrows confirmed that a motorcyclist was killed in the 30mph zone, and at 
that time, the Council discussed the safety of the road with the emergency services. 
The Council then undertook speed surveys and consultation, as it is legally obliged to 
do, and decided to implement a step-down speed limit on Shepiston Lane, that 
changed from 50mph, to 40mph, to 30mph. This plan was advertised for objections, 
agreed with TfL, and then ordered before the money for the works was released. The 
planned works cost in excess of £1.1m and was an indication of how seriously the 
Council takes road safety in the Borough.

The Council's Transport and Projects Senior Manager introduced a short presentation 
which was an overview of the changes carried out on Shepiston Lane, including 
photographs and plans to illustrate where works had taken place. The Cabinet 
Member heard that the fatal accident involving a motorcyclist was due to a car 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

overtaking on the opposite side of the road in the 30mph zone, and the resulting 
speed surveys proved that cars were already speeding in the area. A step-down 
speed limit was then proposed, and this has now been introduced, although some of 
the work has been paused due to the current circumstances, and this work will be 
carried out at a later date once the police investigation has been concluded. 

The Ward Councillors for Pinkwell addressed the Committee and expressed their 
support for the petition.

Councillor Dhillon expressed his condolences to all those affected by the tragic 
accident on Shepiston Lane, and thanked the petitioners for bringing this petition to 
the Council. Councillor Dhillon noted that the trees in the cemetery block light for 
pedestrians, and that a reduction in speed might also help when large trailers are 
leaving the Vaughan Plant Haulage site. The Cabinet Member heard that signs 
advising motorists to slow down to 25mph on the bend of Shepiston Lane would be 
welcome and the Council should petition for two speed cameras for both sides of the 
road. Councillor Dhillon concluded his comments by thanking the officers for their 
hard work on the issue.

Councillor Lakhmana issued her condolences to those affected by the accident and 
thanked Mr Webb for submitting the petition. The Cabinet Member heard that speed 
humps would help to reduce the speed of cars travelling on the road, but noted her 
support for the other measures introduced.

Councillor Morse thanked the petitioners for their efforts, and noted that the Council 
may wish to consider extending the 30mph speed limit to cover the whole area.

Responding to a question from Councillor Dhillon, the Cabinet Member noted that the 
speed limit on the road entering West Drayton was national, but he had already 
asked officers to look at potential changes to the speed limit.

Councillor Burrows thanked the petitioners for their input, and noted it took a lot of 
courage to speak out about such a tragic incident. The Cabinet Member commented 
that the programme of works had been brought forward a week, and further areas will 
still be improved in the future. 

The Cabinet Member made reference to the recommendations in the report, and 
noted that it was under the advice of the emergency services that the Council opted 
for a step down speed limit that reduced from 50 to 40 to 30mph, instead of 
implementing a 30mph limit across the whole area. 

Councillor Burrows stated that speed cameras were installed and operated by TfL, 
and not the Council, but stated that he would put all his weight behind a campaign to 
have speed cameras installed in the area, including supporting a letter to TfL from the 
Council's officers, and writing a personal letter to TfL and the Mayor of London, 
requesting that two speed cameras be installed on Shepiston Lane.

The Cabinet Member noted that he would add a further recommendation to the report 
which instructed officers to review the crossing points along the road, particularly near 
the cemetery as mentioned by the lead petitioners, and asked officers to report back 
to him for further discussion and a decision on the matter.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

In Councillor Burrows' concluding remarks, it was noted that the Council have taken 
the issue extremely seriously following the accident, and moved the programme of 
works forward to ensure action was taken as quickly as possible. 

The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioners for their attendance and their petition, 
and noted that there was a Just Giving page set up to raise money for a memorial 
bench, in honour of Harry, George and Josh. Councillor Burrows informed the 
petitioners that, following discussions with the Leader of the Council, the London 
Borough of Hillingdon had agreed that they would double whatever was raised in the 
fundraising campaign, and this money would be donated to the Harefield Academy, 
that the boys attended, to put in place a memorial to the boys that was considered 
suitable by the academy and families.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. Noted and advised all those attending the petition hearing of the 
importance of ensuring that there was no discussion of the incident on 
Shepiston Lane on Friday, 26 January 2018, on the basis that there were 
ongoing police investigations and also that there were currently legal 
proceedings before the criminal courts;

2. Subject to the provisions of (1), met and discussed with petitioners their 
concerns with road safety in Shepiston Lane, and specifically heard and 
considered their suggestions whilst noting actions already in progress;

3. Noted the circumstances of a previous incident in Shepiston Lane which 
led directly to joint investigations by the Council and the emergency 
services, and thereafter to measures referred to under (4), (5) and (6);

4. Noted that the council had been in the process of implementing a series of 
road safety measures in Shepiston Lane over the past year, which 
included carriageway resurfacing, footway improvements and new 
streetlighting, as detailed in the body of the report, to a cost of just over 
£1m;

5. Noted that as part of the above, the Council had consulted upon and 
implemented a change of the transition of speed limits in Shepiston Lane 
from '50-national speed limit-30mph' to '50-40-30mph', as detailed in the 
body of the report, after due consideration of key stakeholders including, 
in particular, the emergency services, whose views are always crucial in 
any proposal to change the posted speed limit;

6. Noted that as a final part of the present programme of works, the Council 
will be installing 'vehicle activated signs' in Shepiston Lane, designed to 
flash a warning message to drivers exceeding the speed limit, as detailed 
in the body of the report;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

7. Noted that in light of the ongoing investigations referenced under (1), that 
the completion of some elements of the present scheme may be deferred 
temporarily whilst the Police continue to conduct their own investigations;

8. Noted the specific request from petitions for a TfL Safety Camera in 
Shepiston Lane, and accordingly, subject to the comments of petitions, 
instructed officers to lobby the Mayor of London for the consideration of 
such a camera, or cameras, as appropriate to his programme;

9. Having heard from petitioners, instructed officers to add their views to 
inform a further review of the present measures within the next six 
months, this review to include the commissioning of further, independent 
'24/7' vehicle speed and volume surveys, after which officers will report 
the outcome to the Cabinet Member, local Ward Members, the emergency 
services and the lead petitioner; 

10. Subject to the outcome of (9), if the ongoing investigation by the Police 
and other bodies, such as those referenced under item (1), have yet to be 
concluded at that point, agreed to consider a further review of the 
situation in Shepiston Lane, at which point further critically important 
information may have become available within the public domain and 
could inform the development of further measures; and,

11. Instructed officers to review crossing points along Shepiston Lane, 
particularly nearby the cemetery, as mentioned by the lead petitioner, and 
report back to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling for further discussion or decisions.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


